## CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

<i>NO</i> .	22-042	
IVU.	<i>44-044</i>	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF STRUTHERS TREASURER TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE LEGAL SIGNER ON THE MERCHANT SERVICES ACCOUNT WITH SMB – GLOBAL SOLUTIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, this is a current account used for the collection of credit card payments for income tax receipts collected by the City of Struthers Income Tax Department.

**WHEREAS**, James Bertrando is currently named as the legal signer on this account and is no longer in a position of authority within the City of Struthers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Struthers, State of Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** Mark T. Brenner, Treasurer will be named as the legal signer in order to communicate with SMB – Global Solutions for the purpose of gathering information and conducting the City of Struthers business with this vendor.

**SECTION 2:** This resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact, and, as such, this resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

- - .. 1

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS22 <sup>n</sup>	<u> </u>	DAY OF	<u>June</u>	, 2022
Megan R. Shorthouse	_Mic	hael S. Patric	<u>k</u>	
CLERK OF COUNCIL	OUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL			
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	22 <sup>nd</sup>	_DAY OF	<u>June</u>	, 2022.
	_Me	gan R. Shorth	<u>ouse</u>	
	CLE	RK OF COU	NCIL	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _	22 <sup>nd</sup>	_DAY OF	<u>June</u>	, 2022.
	_Cat	herine Cercor	e Miller	
	MAY	/OR		
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JO	OURNAL			
DATE: <u>06/30/2022-07/07/2022</u>				
Megan R. Shorthouse				
CLERK OF COUNCIL				